In accerdance with
Rule 18.6 of the AM 1 O

Insolvency (England &
Viales fules 2016 Notice of administrator’s progress report

Companies House

LT

01/05/2019 #159
COMPANIES HOUSE

n Company details

Company number |0 I?l 0 E’?’?’?’T

Company name in full | Monarch Holidays Limited

-

< Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

Administrator’s name

Full forename(s} James Robert

Surname Tucker

E Administrator’s address

BU||d|ng namel’number] 15 Canada Square

Street | Canary Wharf

Post town l London

County/Region F

Postcode IE |1_|4 |715|G||_ |7

Country F

Administrator’'s name ©

Full forename(s) Blair Carnegie @ Other administrator
: Use this section to tell us about

Surname Nimmo anather administrator.

E Administrator’s address @

Building name/numberl 15 Canada Square @ Other administrator

Use this section to tell us about

Street | Canary Wharf another administrator.

Post town l London

County/Region |

o e [1a | [5Gl

Country |

04/17 Version 1.0



Continuation page
Name and address of insolvency practitioner

J What this form is for X What this form is NOT for
Use this continuation page to You can't use this continuation
tell us about another insolvency page to tell us about an
practitioner where more than appointment, resignation,

2 are already jointly appointed. removal or vacation of office.

Attach this to the relevant form. @
Use extra copies to tell us of
additional insolvenicy practitioners.

- Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

All fields are mandatory unless

sp

ecified or indicated by *

n Appointment type
Tick to show the nature of the appointment: © You can use this continuation page
i with the following forms:
Administrator - VAMI, VAM2, VAMS3, VAMA,
1 Administrative receiver VAME, VAM7
. - CVA1, CVA3, (VA4
L1 Receiver - AMO2, AMO3, AMO4, AMOS,
O  Manager AMOB, AMD7, AMD8, AMO3,
O Nominee AM10, AM12, AM13, AM14,
. AM19, AM20, AM21, AM22,
O Supervisor AM23, AM24, AM25
O Liquidator - REC1, REC2, REC3
o - L1Q2, L1Q3, LIQOS5, LIG13, LIQ14,
O  Provisional liguidator - WU07, WU15S
- COM1, COM2, COM3, COM4
- NDISC
Insolvency practitioner's name
Full forename(s) | Stephen John
Surname IAbsoIom
Insolvency practitioner’s address
Building name!numberl 15 Canada Square
Street [ Canary Wharf
Post town l London
County/Region I
Postcode IE ]1 [4 |5 G|L
Country I

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

s |

From date

To date

Period of progress report
o2 [ T2fof1fe
ofr fB8la Polofrle

7|

Progress report

O 1 attach a copy of the progress report

Sign and date

Administrator’s
signature

Signature

X

Signature date

m

5 6 4 2 o [1 o

0

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

BT’resenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name Marie HEYden

Ail information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

Company name KPMG LLP

|

| Arlington Business Park
| Theale
|

|

Reading
County/Regicn Berkshl re

®[e[7[ [4[s[o]

Telephone

Tel +44 (0) 118 964 2000
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Joint
Administrators’
progress
report for the
period 2
October 2018
to 1 April 2019

Monarch Holidays Limited,
First Aviation Limited,

Avro Limited, Avro Aviation
Limited, Monarch Travel
Group Limited,
somewhere2stay Limited, MH
Aviation Transport Limited -
all in Administration

30 April 2019

Documen t Classification - KPMG Canfidential




Notice to creditors

This progress report provides an update on each of the administrations.

We have included (Appendix 2) an account of all amounts received and payments made
since the date of our appointment.

We have also explained our future strategy for each of the administrations and how likely it is
that we will be able to pay each class of creditor.

You will find other important information in this progress report such as the costs which we
have incurred to date.

A glossary of the abbreviations used throughout this document is attached (Appendix 6).
Finally, we have provided answers to frequently asked questions and a glossary of

insolvency terms on the following website, hitp://iwww.kpmg.co.uk/monarch. We hope this is
helpful to you.

Please also note that an important legal notice about this progress report is attached
{Appendix 7).



Contents

1 Executive summary 1
2 Progress to date 2
3 Dividend prospects and dividends paid 4
4 Joint Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements and pre-
administration costs 5
5 Future strategy 7
Appendix 1 Statutory information for each of the Companies 9
Appendix2  Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments accounts 16
Appendix 3 Schedule of expenses for each of the Companies 24
Appendix 4  Joint Administrators’ revised fees estimate (Monarch Holidays
only) 26

Appendix 5  Joint Administrators’ charging and disbursements policy 27
Appendix 6  Glossary 39
Appendix7  Notice: About this report 42

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential



1 Executive summary

m This progress report covers the period from 2 October 2018 to 1 April 2019 for the
Companies. There are three reports to creditors related to the concurrent administrations
of 10 of the Monarch Group companies; one for Monarch Airlines, one for Monarch
Holidays sub-group and one for the Monarch Holdings sub-group. This report is for the
Monarch Holidays sub-group.

® The Group’s key assets are:
— Slots. Realised for £54 million.

— Unrestricted cash at bank of £27.8 million on appointment. Realisations to date at
Monarch Airlines are £22.5 million and Monarch Holidays are £5.1 miliion.

In addition we have realised cash collateral held by third parties at appointment of £0.4
million and £1.0 million in Monarch Airlines and Monarch Holidays respectively.

m The Group’s engineering business, MAEL, entered into administration on 4 January 2019.
This followed a period where the Directors had sought to stabilise the business via
agreeing a CVA and funding from PJL. PJL had acquired the shares in MAEL as part of a
release of debt and agreement to provide new funding. Unfortunately, due to challenges
faced in MAEL’s ongoing trading, its Directors concluded there was no reasonable
prospect of avoiding insclvency.

m The key asset realisations within the Companies relate to debtors and cash at bank on
appointment. We continue to pursue outstanding debtor balances and finalise the
Companies’ tax affairs (Section 2 - Progress to date).

m Value will break in the secured debt as previously indicated. We have made a distribution
of £0.65 million to PJL from Monarch Holidays in the period (Section 3 - Dividend
prospects and dividends paid).

w Monarch Holidays is the only Company of the Monarch Holidays subgroup with
preferential creditors. We declared and paid a dividend of 100p in the £ to the preferential
creditors in the period (Section 3 - Dividend prospects and dividends paid).

= There is no real prospect of a return to unsecured creditors in any of the Companies,
other than a small dividend in First Aviation and a small prescribed part in
somewhereZstay and MH Aviation Transport (Section 3 - Dividend prospects and
dividends paid).

m The administrations are currently due to end on 1 October 2020.

m Please note: you should read this progress repert in conjunction with our previous
progress reports and proposals issued to the Companies’ creditors which can be found at
http://mww. kpmg.co.uk/monarch. Unless stated otherwise, all amounts in this progress
report and appendices are stated net of VAT.

Jim Tucker

Joint Administrator

ﬂ% Document Classification - KPMG Confidential



2 Progress to date

This section updates you on our strategy for each of the administrations and on our progress
to date. it follows the information provided in our previous progress reports.

2.1  Strategy and progress to date
Strategy

The main asset realisations for the Group in the period, and since our last progress reports,
have been from an ISDA settlement, debtors and cash at bank.

We continue to focus on realising the Group’s remaining assets, progressing the Group's tax
affairs and an crderly wind down of the operations of the business.

Matters specific to the Companies are set out below.
Services and Funding Agreement {SFA)

As previously advised the services to be provided to the CAA, to assist with matters that
would not normally be undertaken in an administration situaticn, and the terms of
reimbursement were agreed in the SFA.

In the period, our work on behalf of the CAA has included is now solely related to ongoing
support in the collection of final debtor balances. We anticipate the process will be concluded
in the next 2-3 months. Funding received from the CAA does not represent an asset of the
Company; the funding ensures there is no gain or detriment to creditors as a result of work
undertaken on behalf of the CAA. It is a cost reimbursement. We will in due course request
funding from the CAA to cover certain cost of some of the smaller legal entities in which there
are limited asset realisations.

Employees

Since our last report, the one former employee retained to support on a consultancy basis
has completed his work and is no longer retained.

Tax

The tax affairs of the Companies are complex and intrinsically linked across the Group.

We have made further headway in finalising the corporation tax affairs of the Group and we
will shortly be seeking tax clearance for all Group companies for periods ending on or before

31 October 2018.

A tax liability arose in respect of the disposal of the Gatwick and Luton Airport landing rights
previously held by Monarch Airlines.

The administration of MAEL, being part of the wider Group, has tax implications for the

Group. Depending on its tax position it may be possible to access tax losses in MAEL to
shelter some of the taxable profits that have arisen in respect of the disposal of the landing

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 2



rights mentioned above. We will liaise with MAEL’s administrators to explore this further.
Whilst it is likely this will only impact Monarch Airlines, at this stage we cannot rule out an
impact on other Group companies.

Where there are no further realisations expected in Group companies and no further benefits
can be obtained by other Group companies from tax losses that may be available in the
companies, we will seek agreement of their final tax position with HMRC. We envisage this
being the position for Monarch Travel Group, Avro, Avro Aviation and First Aviation.

2.2 Asset realisations

Realisations during the period for each of the Companies are set out in the attached receipts
and payments accounts (Appendix 2).

Summaries of the most significant realisations during the period are provided below.

Debtors

Travef agent debtors

During the period, in Monarch Holidays, we received £150,000 in respect of debtor balances
due in respect of Turkish flight subsidies. No additional receipts are expected from this.

We continue to work with the CAA/ATT requesting the completion of the travel agent debtor
reconciliation to allow us to quantify the final amounts due to the ATT. We expect this
process to complete in the coming months.

Cash at bank

We realised the final balance of £35,000 in respect of First Aviation Limited. No further
realisations are expected.

23 Costs
Payments made in this period by each of the Companies are set out in the attached receipts
and payments accounts (Appendix 2).

Summaries of the most significant payments, all made by Monarch Holidays, during the
period are provided below.
Rent and rates

We have paid £30,000 in relation to Monarch Holidays’ occupation of the former leasehold
trading premises following our appointment, primarily to assist the CAA with the repatriation
exercise and wind-down process. We have now settled all rent and rates liabilities.

Agents’ fees

We have paid approximately £16,000 to TMC Advisory in respect of collection of debtor and
pipeline monies. These fees were agreed based on a percentage of amount recovered.

Legal fees

Legal fees paid relate to general legal advice given to us during the administration, including
support in respect of the extension of the administration.

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 3



Costs recharged under the SFA

We have recharged various IT and employee costs under the SFA, some £110,000 in the
period. There should not be any further recharges.

24  Schedule of expenses

We have detailed the costs incurred during the period, whether paid or unpaid, in the
schedule of expenses for each of the Companies attached (Appendix 3).

There are no material costs incurred in the period but not yet paid.

3 Dividend prospects and dividends paid

3.1 Secured creditors

We set out a summary of the material security position for the Companies, together with a
summary of the security provided to merchant acquirers over Monarch Holidays’ and First
Aviation’s bank accounts in our Proposals.

As previously advised, we consider that value will break in the secured debt.

During the period, we have distributed £0.65 million to PJL from floating charge realisations.
In addition, Monarch Ajrlines distributed £1.35 million to PJL.

3.2 Preferential creditors

Monarch Holidays was the only Company with employees. The preferential claims have been
agreed at £48,000.

A first and final dividend to preferential creditors of 100p in the £ was declared on 6
December 2018 and paid during the period.

The preferential creditors have been repaid in full.

3.3 Unsecured creditors

Based on current estimates, we anticipate that unsecured creditors of MH Aviation Transport,
somewhereZstay and First Aviation should receive a dividend from the prescribed part. We
will determine the amount of this once we have completed the realisation of assets and
payment of associated costs.

There will not be a dividend available for the unsecured creditors of Avro, Avro Aviation or
Monarch Travel Group.

As previously advised, there will be no distribution to unsecured creditors of Monarch
Holidays. We obtained an order from the Court that the prescribed part, being funds
ordinarily set aside for unsecured creditors up to a maximum of £0.6 million, shall not apply
on the grounds that the cost of making a distribution to the unsecured creditors would be
disproportionate to the benefits, and exceed the funds available.

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 4



Please see Appendix 1 for further details in relation to the prescribed part for each of the
Companies.

4 Joint Administrators’ remuneration,
disbursements and pre-administration
costs

4.1 Joint Administrators’ remuneration and disbursements

We previously reported that we had reached an agreement in principle with the senior
secured creditor in relation to our remuneration. We also explained the work we undertook to
determine which parties constitute secured creditors for approvals purposes under
insolvency legislation in Monarch Holidays and First Aviation.

With the exception of First Aviation, it is for the secured creditors, as well as preferential
creditors in Monarch Holidays, to approve our remuneration for these administrations.

As First Aviation does not have any secured or preferential creditors it is for the unsecured
creditors to approve our remuneration for this administration.

In line with the above, during the period the appropriate creditor bodies provided approval
that;

m our remuneration will be drawn on the basis of time properly given by us and the various
grades of our staff in accordance with the fees estimate and charge-out rates, as set out
in the statement of proposals, but subject to a cap of no mere than 80% of the charge out
rates disclosed. This will include work undertaken in respect of, but not iimited to, tax,
VAT, employee and pensions advice from KPMG in-house specialists.

As set out in our statement of proposals and subsequent progress reports, creditors were
advised that we have entered into a SFA with the CAA / ATT in respect of their
repatriation of the airline passengers post-administration. Under that agreement, the CAA
{ ATT is reimbursing Monarch for relevant costs incurred. This includes the recharge of
Joint Administrators’ time costs related to work under the SFA, which will also be subject
to a cap of no more than 80% of the charge out rates disclosed. Whilst funded by the
CAA, the Joint Administrators will be paid via Monarch.

m disbursements for services provided by KPMG (defined as Category 2 disbursements in
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) will be charged in accordance with KPMG's policy as
set out in Appendix 5.

Time costs

From 2 October 2018 to 1 April 2019, we have incurred the following time costs. This is
based on our standard charge out rates; as explained above we have agreed a cap on our
time costs with the senior secured creditor.

B%I Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 5



Time costs - 2 April 2018 to 1 April 2019

Time Total
costs 2 hours 2
October  October
2018to  2M8to
1 April 1 April

Time costs
Average 2 October
hourly 2017 to 1
rate, £ April 2019,

2019 £ 2019 £
Monarch Holidays 46,887 108 433 1,305,573
First Aviation 10,689 26 411 44 959
Avro 4,422 11 395 38,458
Avro Aviation 5,003 13 388 33,298
Monarch Travel Group 4,254 11 397 41,309
somewhereZstay 7,068 16 434 4,764
MH Aviation Transport 5,824 15 399 37,182
Total 84,148 200 2,857 1,505,543

Please see detailed analysis of the time spent and a narrative description of the work
performed (Appendix 5) and in our previous progress reports.

Remuneration

During the period, we have drawn floating charge remuneration of £1,172,000 from Monarch
Holidays, £30,000 from each of First Aviation and somewhere2stay and £25,000 from MH
Aviation Transpoit.

We have not drawn remuneration from Avro, Avro Aviation or Mcnarch Travel Group.
Disbursements

In the period we have drawn disbursements of £9,851 in Monarch Holidays, £494 from
somewhere2stay and £267 from First Aviation and MH Aviation Transport, relating to
disbursements incurred in prior reporting pericds.

Additional information

We have attached a revised fees estimate at Appendix 4 for Monarch Holidays. As
explained above, in line with the agreement reached with the senior secured creditor, we will
not recover these costs in full. Our envisaged time costs for this administration have

increased by approximately £230,000, primarily due to the following:

® Dealing with the complex tax affairs, including looking into the transfer of group tax losses;

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 6



m Ongoing work to support former employees with references and supporting additional
requests for information from them;

m The inclusion of our costs relating to werk that is recharged to the CAA under the terms of
the SFA; these do not represent a cost to the Monarch Holidays estate.

We have attached (Appendix 5) an analysis of the time spent for each of the administrations,
the charge-out rates for each grade of staff and the expenses paid directly by KPMG for the
period from 2 October 2018 to 1 April 2019. We have also attached our charging and
disbursements policy. This information is based on our standard charge-out rates.

Under the SFA, the CAA has agreed to meet costs which would not have been incurred but
for the work they required in relation to the repatriation exercise. These costs will include a
recharge from the Companies for the Administrators’ time costs and expenses in relation to
our work under the SFA. In addition, they have provided a facility to cover statutory costs in
relation to those Group companies which have no assets to meet these costs, but which
were required to be placed into administration in order to ensure that the repatriation could
take place without any hindrance. Again, these costs will include Administrators’ time costs
and expenses. In agreeing these costs, the CAA is an independent body which is not
connected with the Group, the Joint Administrators or KPMG.

4.2 Pre-administration costs

During the period the appropriate creditor bodies (as set out in section 4.1 above) provided
approval for each of the Companies to pay the unpaid pre-administration costs, being legal
fees and disbursements, as at the date of our appointment. Accordingly we have paid these
costs of £2,341 plus VAT for each of the Companies, other than Monarch Holidays.

The pre-administration legal costs of £56,179 plus VAT for Monarch Holidays will be paid
shortly.

5 Future strategy

5.1 Future conduct of the administrations

We will continue to manage the affairs, the business and the property of each of the
Companies in order to achieve the purpose of the administrations. This will include but not
be limited to:

m Realisation of the remaining debtors of Monarch Holidays and somewhere2stay;

m Finalising the assistance we are providing to the CAA, including agreeing final allocation
of debtor receipts and ongoing allocation of debtor receipts

®m Complying with ongoing tax and VAT requirements for each of the Companies and
determine the impact of the Group tax relief position for each of the Companies;

m Making distributions to secured creditors where funds are available (Monarch Holidays
and somewhere2stay);

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 7



m Agreeing unsecured creditor claims and making a distribution to unsecured creditors from
First Aviation, somewhere2stay and MH Aviation Transport;

m Paying the costs of the administration;
m Complying with ongoing statutory and reporting obligations.

5.2  Future reporting

We will provide a further progress report within one month of 1 October 2019 or eartier in
respect of any administrations if they have been completed prior to that time.

%EI Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 2



Appendix 1 Statutory information for each of the Companies

Company information

Company name
Date of incorporation
Company registration number

Present registered office

Monarch Holidays Limited

10 February 1987

02098654

15 Canada Square, Canary Wharf, London, E14 5GL

Administration information

Administration appointment

Appointor
Date of appointment
Joint Administrators’ details

Estimated values of the Net Property and
Prescribed Part

Prescribed Part distribution

Functions

Current administration expiry date

The administration appeintment granted in High Court of Justice,
0072863 of 2017

Court following application by the Directors
2 October 2017
Jim Tucker, Blair Nimmo and Steve Absolom

Estimated Net Property is £6.6 million (low case estimate). The
prescribed part is capped at the statutory maximum of £600,000.
in view of the Court Order fo disapply the Prescribed Part, it has
been taken into account when determining the dividend prospects
for unsecured creditors (Section 3.3).

The Joint Administrators have obtained an order from the Court that
the prescribed part shall not apply on the grounds that the cost of
making a distribution to the unsecured creditors would be
disproportionate to the benefits

The functions of the Joint Administrators are being exercised by
them individually or together in accordance with Paragraph 100(2)

1 October 2020

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 9



Company information

Company name
Date of incorporation
Company registration number

Present registered office

First Aviation Limited

25 January 1993

02783179

15 Canada Square, Canary Wharf, London, E14 5GL

Administration information

Administration appointment

Appointor
Date of appointment
Joint Administrators’ details

Prescribed Part

Functions

Current administration expiry date

The administration appointment granted in High Court of Justice,
007245 of 2017

Court following application by the Directors
2 October 2017
Jim Tucker, Biair Nimmo and Steve Absolom

The Prescribed Part is not applicable on this case as there are no
secured creditors.

The functicns of the Joint Administrators are being exercised by
them individually or together in accordance with Paragraph 100(2)

1 October 2020

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 10



Company information

Company name
Date of incorporation
Company registration number

Present registered office

Avro Limited

20 December 1983

01779584

15 Canada Square, Canary Wharf, London, E14 5GL

Administration information

Administration appointment

Appointor
Date of appointment
Joint Administrators’ details

Estimated values of the Net Property and
Prescribed Part

Functions

Current administration expiry date

The administration appointment granted in High Court of Justice,
007258 of 2017

Court following application by the Directors
2 Qctober 2017
Jim Tucker, Blair Nimmo and Steve Absolom

The Prescribed Part is not applicable on this case as the net
property is expected to be below the prescribed minimum of
£10,000.

The functions of the Joint Administrators are being exercised by
them individually or together in accordance with Paragraph 100(2)

1 October 2020

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 11



Company information

Company name
Date of incorporation
Company registration number

Present registered office

Avro Aviation Limited

12 December 1995

03137129

15 Canada Square, Canary Wharf, London, E14 5GL

Administration information

Administration appointment

Appointor
Date of appointment
Joint Administrators’ details

Prescribed Part

Functions

Current administration expiry date

The administration appointment granted in High Court of Justice,
007255 of 2017

Court following application by the Directors
2 October 2017
Jim Tucker, Blair Nimmeo and Steve Absolom

The Prescribed Part is not applicable on this case as the net
property is expected to be below the prescribed minimum of
£10,000.

The functions of the Joint Administrators are being exercised by
them individually or together in accordance with Paragraph 100(2)

1 October 2020

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 12



Company information

Company name
Date of incorporation
Company registration number

Present registered office

Monarch Travel Group Limited

26 March 1975

01205108

15 Canada Square, Canary Wharf, London, E14 5GL

Administration information

Administration appointment

Appointor
Date of appointment
Joint Administrators' details

Prescribed Part

Functions

Current administration expiry date

The administration appointment granted in High Court of Justice,
007260 of 2017

Court following application by the Directors
2 Qctober 2017
Jim Tucker, Blair Nimmo and Steve Absolom

The Prescribed Part is not applicable on this case as the net
property is expected to be below the prescribed minimum of
£10,000.

The functions of the Joint Administrators are being exercised by
them individually or together in accordance with Paragraph 100(2)

1 October 2020

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 13



Company information

Company name
Date of incorporation
Company registration number

Present registered office

somewhereZstay Limited

15 December 1986

02083982

15 Canada Square, Canary Wharf, London, E14 5GL

Administration information

Administration appointment

Appointor
Date of appointment
Joint Administrators’ details

Estimated values of the Net Property and
Prescribed Part

Prescribed Part distribution

Functions

Current administration expiry date

The administration appointment granted in High Court of Justice,
007269 of 2017

Court following application by the Directors
2 October 2017
Jim Tucker, Blair Nimmo and Steve Absolom

Estimated Net Property is ¢.£552,000 (low case estimate). The
estimated maximum Prescribed Part is ¢.£113,000.

The Prescribed Part has been taken into account when determining
the dividend prospects for unsecured creditors (Section 3.3).

The Joint Administrators do not intend to apply to Court to obtain an
order that the Prescribed Part shall not apply.

Accordingly, the Joint Administrators intend to make a distribution to
the unsecured creditors, should net property be above the
prescribed minimum of £10,000.

The functions of the Joint Administrators are being exercised by
them individually or together in accordance with Paragraph 100(2)

1 October 2020

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 14



Company information

Company name
Date of incorporation
Company registration number

Present registered office

MH Aviation Transport Limited

11 November 1974

1190110

15 Canada Square, Canary Wharf, London, E14 5GL

Administration information

Administration appointment

Appointor
Date of appointment
Joint Administrators’ details

Estimated values of the Net Property and
Prescribed Part

Prescribed Part distribution

Functions

Current administration expiry date

The administration appointment granted in High Court of Justice,
007257 of 2017

Court following application by the Directors
2 October 2017
Jim Tucker, Blair Nimmo and Steve Absolom

Estimated Net Property is ¢.£188,000 (low case estimate). The
estimated Prescribed Part is c£41,000.

The Prescribed Part has been taken into account when determining
the dividend prospects for unsecured creditors {Section 3.3).

The Joint Administrators do not intend to apply to Court to obtain an
order that the Prescribed Part shall not apply.

Accordingly, the Joint Administrators intend to make a distribution to
the unsecured creditors, should net property be above the
prescribed minimum of £10,000.

The functions of the Joint Administrators are being exercised by
them individually or together in accordance with Paragraph 100(2)

1 October 2020

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 15



Appendix

2 Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments accounts

Monarch Holidays

Monarch Holidays Limited - in Administration

Abstract of receipts & payments

Statement of
affairs (£)

8,907,340.00

(8,907 ,340.00)
(94,585,897 .00)
{7.500,000.00)

5,000.00
3,168,217.00

4,950,078.00

FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
Cash collateral - Merchant acquirer

FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS
Fixed charge creditor

Fixed charge creditor {2)
Fixed charge creditor (3)

ASSET REALISATIONS
Imtangible assets
Tangible assets

Book debts

Book debts - trave! agents
Hotel pre payment refunds
VAT refunds {pre-app’ent}
Cash atbank

Credit Card settlement

OTHER REALISATIONS

Bank interest, gross

Aviva refunds

Insurance refund
Reimbursement of legal fees incurred
Third party funds received

Currency Account Transfers

COST OF REALISATIONS
Administrators’ fees
Administrators’ expenses
Employee expenses
Cnverseas rep costs
Agents'Maluers' fees

ERA solution costs

Legal fees

Costs recharged underthe SFA
Telephone/TelexFax
Storage costs
Re-direction of mail
Statutory advertising

Rent

Rates

Other property expenses
Wages & salaries

PAYE & NIC

Bank charges

Third party funds paid
Currency Account transfers

From 02/10/2018
To G1/04/2019 (E)

From 02{/10/2018

To 01/04/2019 (EUR})

From 02/10/2018
To 01/04/2019 {(USS)

Cumulative GBP from

From 02/10/2017
To 01/04/2019 (£)

NIL NIL NIL ML

NIL NIL NIL NiL

NIL NIL NIL NIL

NIL NIL NIL NIL

NIL NIL NIL NIL

NIL NIL NIL NIL

NIL NIL NIL, 840.00

NiL NIL NIL 0.00

NIL NIL NIL 2,144,321 55
163,194.00 NIL NIL 5,387,893 66
NIL NIL NIL 631,827.55

NIL NIL NIL 125,241 83

NIL NIL NIL 6,171,213 39

NIL NIL NIL 231,108.26
163,194.00 NIL NIL 14,692,546.24
2540533 55,792.76
NIL NIL NIL 12277

NIL NIL NIL 524660

NIL NIL NIL, 2,160.16

NIL NIL NIL 34,930.02

NIL NIL NIL 714,974.09
25405.33 NIL NIL 813,226 42
(1,171,978.00} NIL NIL (1.171,978.00)
(9,851.00} NIL NIL (9,851.00)
NIL NIL NI {2,569 53)

NIL NIL NIL {38,547.02)
{16,319.00} NIL NIL (127.001.00)
(87.50} NIL NIL (5,104 .28)
(10,929.73} NIL NIL (248,382.99)
10€,699.83 NIL NIL 53374381
NIL NIL NIL (7.201.41)
(3,604.50) NIL NIL {12,580.11)
NIL NIL NIL {1,632.00)

NIL NIL NIL {140.00)
(24,875.98) NIL NIL {34,538 20)
(4,858.28) NIL NIL {4,858.26)
NIL NIL NIL (815.00)

NIL NIL NIL {(161,146.01)

NIL NIL NIL (75,412.47)

(20.00) NIL NIL {1,528.20)

NIL NIL NIL (34,966.02)

NIL NIL NIL (710,259.74)
(1,$32,834.14) NIL NIL (2,114,767.43)

Document Clagsification - KPMG Confidential

16



PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS

(38 087.00) Employee creditors

FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS

Floating charge

UNSECURED CREDITCRS
{70,021,165.00) Trade, infercompany, Other
{1,148 308.00) Employees
{9,928,910.00) Pre-paid consumer creditors

DISTRIBUTIONS
(27.200,000.00) Crdinary shareholders

{202,399 072.00)

REPRESENTED BY
Floating ch. VAT rec'able
Floating charge current
ATT Trust account
Trade creditors

Floating ch. VAT payable
Floating ch. VAT control

NOTE:

NIL NIL NIL NIL

NIL NIL NIL NIL
(650,000.00) NIL NIL (5,650,000.00)
(650,000.00) NIL NIL (5,650,000.00)
NIL NIL NIL NIL

NIL NIL NIL NIL

NIL NIL NIL NIL

NIL NIL NIL NIL

NIL NIL NIL NIL

NIL NIL NIL NIL
(1,642,007.35) NIL NIL 7,693,232.69
288,429.01

2112,773.44

5485591.87

67,665.71

(88,297.28)

(172,930.06)

7.693,232.69

—— o ——

Included in book debts, book debts — travel agents and hotel pre-payment refunds are realisations of £5.5 million
which we hold on behalf of the CAA, these funds do not form part of the Monarch Holidays’ estate. Accordingly,

under "Represented by” we show £5.5 million as belonging to the ATT in this regard.

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

17



First Aviation

First Aviation Limited - in Administration

Abstract of receipts & payments

Statement of affairs
(£)

From 02/10/2018
To 01/04/2019 (£)
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
Cash collateral - Merchant

From 02/10/2017
To 01/04/2019 (£)

75,925.00 gcquirer NIL NIL
115,362.00 acq(f]ﬁzrgscoﬂateral - Merchant NIL NIL
16,310,433.00 Cash collateral held NIL NIL
NIL NIL
FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS
(75,925.00) Fixed charge creditor NIL NIL
(115,362.00) Fixed charge creditor (2) NIL NIL
(16,310,433.00) Fixed charge creditor (3) ' NiL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
4,605.00 Cash at bank 35,000.00 120,044.03
35,000.00 120,044.03
OTHER REALISATIONS
Bank interest, gross 23532 364.38
Facility from CAA NIL 2,500.00
23532 2,864.38
COST OF REALISATIONS
Pre-administration legal fees (2,340.79) (2,340.79)
Administrators' fees (30,000.00) (30,000.00}
Administrators’ expenses (267.00) (267.00)
Re-direction of mail NIL {612.00)
Bank charges NIL {20.00)
Repayment of CAA funding NIL (2,561.44)
(32,607.79) (35,801.23)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(34,794 151.00) Trade, Intercompany, Other NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(25,000.60) Ordinary shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(34,814,546.00) 2,627.53 87,107.18
REPRESENTED BY
Floating charge VAT rec'able 6,521.56
Floating charge current 80,5856.62
87,107.18

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

18



Avro

Avro Limited - in Administration

Abstract of receipts & payments

From 02/10/2018 From 02/10/2017

Statement of affairs (£
®) To 01/04/2019 (£) To 01/04/2019 (£)

FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS

(7,500,000.00) Fixed charge creditor NIL NIL
(94,685,897.00) Fixed charge creditor (2) NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
18,279.00 Trade & Other receivables NIL NIL
Book debts NiL 10,860.17
8,476.00 Cash at bank NIL 8.474.88
NIL 19,335.05
OTHER REALISATIONS
Bank interest, gross 48.72 78.09
Facility from CAA NIL 2,500.00
48.72 2,5678.09
COST OF REALISATIONS
Pre-administration legal fees (2,340.79) (2,340.79)
Re-direction of mail NIL (612.00)
(2,340.79) (2,952.79)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(23,820,499.00) Trade, Intercompany, Other NIL NIL
(225,030.00) Pre-paid customer creditors NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(16,100,000.00) Ordinary shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(142,304,671.00) (2,292.07} 18,960.35
REPRESENTED BY
Floating charge VAT rec'able 468.16
Floating charge current 18,492.19
18,960.35

m Document Classification - KPMG Canfidential 19



Avro Aviation

Avro Aviation Limited - in Administration

Abstract of receipts & payments

Statement of affairs From 02/10/2018 From 02/10/2017
() To 01/0412019 (£) To 01/04/2019 (£)
FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS
(7.500.000.00) Fixed charge creditor NIL NIL
(94,685,897.00) Fixed charge creditor (2) NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
4,970.00 Cash at bank NIL 4,970.00
NIL 4,970.00
OTHER REALISATIONS
Bank interest, gross 14.80 34.80
Facility from CAA NIL 2,500.00
14.80 2.534.80
COST OF REALISATIONS
Pre-administration legal fees (2,340.79) (2,340.79)
Re-direction of mail NIL (612.00)
(2,340.79) (2,952.79)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(30,544,619.00} Trade, Intercompany, Other NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(2,000.00) Ordinary shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NiL
{132,727,546.00) {2,325.99) 4,552.01
REPRESENTED BY
reCll:;‘[tc:;aeting charge VAT 468.16
Floating charge current 4,083.85
4,552.01

m Pocument Classification - KPMG Confidential 20



Monarch Travel Group

Monarch Travel Group Limited - in Administration

Abstract of receipis & payments

From 02/10/2018 From 02/10/2017

Statement of affairs (£
® To 01/04/2019 (E) To 01/04/2018 {£)

FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS

(7,500,000.00) Fixed charge creditor NIL NIL
(94,685,897.00) Fixed charge creditor (2) NIL NIL
NIL NIL
OTHER REALISATIONS
Bank interest, gross 541 15.57
Rates refund NIL 1,682.06
Facility from CAA NIL 2,500.00
541 4,197 .63
COST OF REALISATIONS
Pre-administration legal fees (2,340.79) (2,340.79)
lrrecoverable VAT NIL (67.28)
Agents'/Valuers' fees NIL (336.41)
Re-direction of mail NIL (612.00)
(2,340.79) {3,356.48)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(32,413,026.00) Trade, Intercompany, Gther NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(20,000.00) QOrdinary shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
{134,618,923.00) (2,335.38) 841.15
REPRESENTED BY
Floating charge VAT rec'able 4658.16
Floating charge current 372.99
841.15

M Document Classification - KPMG Confidential



somewhere2stay

somewhere2stay Limited - in Administration

Abstract of receipts & payments

From 02/10/2018

Statement of affairs (£) To 01/04/2019 (£)
Q

FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS

From 02/10/2017
To 01/04/2019

(7,500,000.00) Fixed charge creditor NIL NIL
(94,685,897.00) Fixed charge creditor (2) NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
644,698.00 Trade and Other receivables NIL NiL
Book debts NIL 869,626 .64
1,970.00 Cash at bank NIL 1,870.00
NIL. 871,596.64
OTHER REALISATIONS
Bank interest, gross 2,544.02 4.003.22
Facility from CAA NIL 2,500.00
2,544.02 6,503.22
COST OF REALISATIONS
Pre-administration legal fees (2,340.79) (2,340.79)
Administrators' fees (30,000.00) (30,000.00)
Administrators’ expenses (494.00) (494.00}
Re-direction of mail NIL (1,224.00)
Bank charges NIL {30.00)
Repayment of CAA funding NIL (2,542.95)
(32,834.79) (36,631.74)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(21,970,560.00) Trade, Intercompany, Other NIL NIL
(283,047.00) Pre-paid consumer creditors NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(50,000.00) Ordinary shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(123,842,836.00) (30,290.77) 841,468.12
REPRESENTED BY
Floating ch. VAT rec'able 7.299.76
Floating charge current 834,168.36
841,468.12

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

22



MH Aviation Transport

MH Aviation Transport Limited - in Administration

Abstract of receipts & payments

Statement of
affairs {£)

(7,500,000.00)
(94,685,897.00)

1,000.00

(32,561,836.00)

(100.00)

(134,746,833.00)

From 02/10/2019

To 01/04/2019
(£}

FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS

From
02/10/2017
To 01/04/2019
¢

NIL
NIL

NIL

231,623.81
1,000.00

232,523.81

1,236.64
2,500.00

3,736.64

(2.340.79)
(25,000.00)
(267.00)
(1,224.00)
(30.00)
(2,542.95)

(31,404.74)

NIL

NIL

NIL

NIL

Fixed charge creditor NIL
Fixed charge creditor (2) NIL
NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
VAT refunds (pre-app'ent} NIL
Cash at bank NIL
NIL
OTHER REALISATIONS
Bank inferest, gross 551.15
Facility from CAA NIL
551.15
COST OF REALISATIONS
Pre-administration legal fees (2,340.79)
Administrators' fees (25,000.00)
Administrators' expenses (267.00)
Re-direction of mail NIL
Bank charges NIL
Repayment of CAA funding NIL
(27,607.79)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade, Intercompany, Other NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
Ordinary shareholders NIL
NIL
(27,056.64)

204,855.71

REPRESENTED BY
Floating charge VAT rec'able
Floating charge current

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

5,621.56
199,334.15

204,855.71

23



Appendix 3 Schedule of expenses for each of the Companies

Monarch Holidays
Schedule of expenses {02/10/2018 to 01/04/2019)

Incurred and paid Incurred in the

in the period period not yet paid
Expenses (£} {£) (£)

Cost of realisations

Administrators' fees 0.00 {46,886.50) {46,886.50)
Administrators' expenses 0.00 {(201.50) {201.50)
Agents'/Valuers' fees {16,319.00) 0.00 {16,319.00)
ERA soluticon costs {97.50} 0.00 {97.50)
Costs recharged under the SFA 109,689.83 Q.00 109,699.83
Storage costs (3,604.50) 0.00 {3,604.50)
Bank charges (20.00) 0.00 (20.00}
TOTAL 8§9,6538.83 (47,088.00) 42,570.83

Some of the payments made in the period relate to expenses incurred in a prior period.
Therefore there is a difference between the payments made during the period of £1.13
million {per the receipts and payments account) and the net receipt further to expenses
incurred and paid in the period of £0.9 million (per the schedule of expenses).

Please note that the accrual for our remuneration is based on our charge out rates; for
consistency of reporting purposes these costs have not been adjusted to reflect the discount
agreed with the senior secured creditor.

First Aviation, Avro, Avro Aviation, somewhere2stay, MH Aviation Transport and Monarch
Travel Group

There have been no expenses incurred during the period for these Companies, other than
the accrual of Joint Administrators’ time costs as shown in Appendix 5.

Please note that the accrual for our remuneration for each of these Companies is based on
our charge out rates; for consistency of reporting purposes these costs have not been
adjusted to reflect the discount agreed with the senior secured creditor.

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 24



Requests for further information and right to challenge our
remuneration and expenses

Creditors’ requests for further information

If you would like to request more information about our remuneration and expenses
disclosed in this progress report, you must do so in writing within 21 days of receiving this
progress report.

Requests from unsecured creditors must be made with the concurrence of at least 5% in
value of unsecured creditors (including, the unsecured creditor making the request) or with
the permission of the Court.

Creditors’ right to challenge our remuneration and expenses

If you wish to challenge the basis of our remuneration, the remuneration charged, or the
expenses incurred during the period covered by this progress report, you must do so by
making an application to Court within eight weeks of receiving this progress report.

Applications by unsecured creditors must be made with concurrence of at least 10% in value
of unsecured creditors (including the unsecured creditor making the challenge} or with the
permission of the Court.

The full text of the relevant rules can be provided on request by writing to the Joint
Administrators at 15 Canada Square, Canary Wharf, London, E14 5GL.

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 25



Appendix 4 Joint Administrators’ revised fees estimate (Monarch
Holidays only)

Estimated time costs for the
Estimated Joint Administrators’ ¢osts for Monarch engagement disclosed in Additional estimated time costs for

Holidays prapesals dated 24 November the engagement
2017

Estimated Estimated Estimated Ad{iltlonal Adr:lmona! Average AA
) Average Estimated Estimated Total cost
Total Time cost ) hourly rate Total (E)] Recharge
h " hourly Total Time cost " ) to Est ()
ours @ rate (£) hours {E) (£}
Note
Administration & Planning
Cashiering - procession of receipts & payments and bank 1 a2 42,052 457 20 9,142 57| 51192.74) 288| 50,905
reconciliations
General - books & records, Tees and work 0 progress 1 35 18,578 474 5 2,388 474 18,548 - 18,946
Engagement managerment - admnistralon slfategy and case 2 108 89,241 841 15 9,817 641 7ees8|  273ea] 51459
oversight
Prepargtluﬂ for courl he?rmgs - carrpilng mformation and and 1 5.196 836 . . 5,196 126 9,070
preparing far court hearings
Sfatutory and cormpliance - appaintrent & related formralities
- - N N o 3 139 66.521 481 40 13,229 481 86,050 - 86,050
bonding checklist & review s, reports 1o creditors, advertising
Reports ta secured ofeditors - preparing & issuing reports to 1 38 27.407 721 25 18,031 721 45,438 - 45,438
d creditors
Tax -_VAT & corporation tax, nttial review s, pre and post 4 50 24081 500 80 39.970 500 64,951 i 64,051
appointrment tax
Creditors
Errployees - eployee meetings, claims and correspondence 5 204 105,802 519 40 20,745 519 126,547 46,185 80,362
Credtors and claims - cuslamers - carrespondence and clams o 220 134151 585 5 2929 s86| 137,080 4922| 132,158
fromcustomers of the company
Creditors and claims - olher - correspaondence and claims fram 6 450 162,769 252 5 1809 362 164,578 9,424, 155,153
other crediters of the campany
Fress and stakehalder menagement - communication with key g 5,805 545 } } 5,805 459 5336
slakehelders and press
IT retated - maties specificaly relating to T redtars and 7 75 35218 483 5 2.317 453 s7s36| 21308 15,138
supplers
Investigation
Directors - carrespandence, stalement of affairs, questionnaires 1 82 38,466 469 - - 38,466 - 38,485
Investigations - direclar conduct and affairs of the company 52 21632 416 - - 21832 - 21632
Realisaticn of assets
Assetrealisation - realisation of the company’s assets 1 1005 581,481 579 40 23,144 579 604 635 0713 573,922
Dther
Operating expenses - purchases, overheads, cashflows and ’ 122 66,121 54 ; ; 66,121 12,595 53,526
fund management
CAA repalriation 8 - - - 137 81,342 81342 81,342 -
Totals 2,702 1,407,732 521 417 230,642 525 1,636,374 234,862 1,403,513

The revised estimated time costs shown above reflects an update based on actual time,
grade mix and process codes to which time has been charged. This therefore leads to
variances by process codes compared with previous estimates. It also includes an estimate
of future time costs that we envisage incurring.

For consistency of reporting, this estimate is based on based on our standard charge out
rates; these costs have not been adjusted to reflect the discount agreed with the senior
secured creditor. As explained in section 4, in line with the agreement reached with the
senior secured creditor, we will not recover these costs in full. This includes our costs
recharged to the CAA.

Further details in relation to the revised fees estimate and of work to be undertaken for this
engagement are given below.

Caosts recharged under the SFA
Under the SFA, the CAA has agreed to meet costs which would not have been incurred but
for the work they required in relation to the repatriation exercise. The above estimate

includes costs of circa £235,000 that are being recharged to the CAA. These do not
represent a cost to the Monarch Holidays estate.

M . Document Classification - KPMG Cenfidential 26



Note 1 — General, cashiering, reports to secured creditors, directors, asset realisation and
operating expenses

Our work in relation to the above matters will remain ongoing throughout the administration;
accordingly we estimate an increase in time costs incurred in these areas of our work.

In relation to asset realisations and debtors, we forecast an increase in our costs related
primarily to reconciliation and allocation of travel agent debtors between the estate and the
ATT. The CAA continue to pursue travel agent debtors and their collections may have a
benefit to the estate.

Note 2 — Engagement management

These costs have increased as we continue to progress the engagement and address the
complex tax matters arising which requires the ongoing oversight of the engagement.

Note 3 — Statutory and compliance

Further time wiil continue to be incurred dealing with statutory and compliance related
formalities throughout the administration period.

Note 4 — Tax

We forecast an increase in our costs for the above area of our work related primarily to
dealing with the Company’s corporation tax affairs. These have increased in complexity as a
result of transfers of Group tax loses as we continue to consider the correct treatment of
these.

We are unable to submit our final post appointment returns until all assets have been
realised. Accordingly this work stream will be ongoing for the duration of the administration.

Note 5 — Employees
We have received a greater volume of queries from former employees including requests for

information, references and receipt of claim details over a longer period than we initially
expected.

Dealing with these queries is more time consuming now that the Company IT systems have
been shut down and there are no longer any Company employees to assist.

Note 6 — Creditors and claims: customers and other
We continue to respond to queries received from customers and other creditors.

As shown in the above table, a proportion of the costs we have incurred will be recharged to
the CAA to reflect the work undertaken which is outside our statutory duties.

Note 7 = IT related

Our work in this area is effectively complete, with the increased costs reflecting that we
retained access to the IT systems for longer than initially envisaged.

m] Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 27



Note 8 — CAA repatriation

As explained above, our time costs incurred in dealing with the repatriation of customers are
being met by the CAA and do not represent a cost to the estate.

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 28



Appendix 5 Joint Administrators’ charging and disbursements policy
Joint Administrators’ charging policy

The time charged to each of the administrations is by reference to the time properly given by

us and our staff in attending to matters arising in the respective administration. This includes

work undertaken in respect of tax, VAT, employee and pensions advice from KPMG in-house
specialists. .

Our policy is to delegate tasks in the administrations to appropriate members of staff
considering their level of experience and requisite specialist knowledge, supervised
accordingly, so as to maximise the cost effectiveness of the work performed. Matters of
particular complexity or significance requiring more exceptional responsibility are dealt with
by senior staff or us.

A copy of “A Creditors’ Guide to Joint Administrators Fees” from Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9 (‘SIP 9) produced by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals is
available at:

https://www .r3.org.uk/what-we-do/publications/professional/fees/administrators-fees

If you are unable to access this guide and would like a copy, please write to the Joint
Administrators at 15 Canada Square, Canary Wharf, London, E14 5GL.

Hourly rates

Set out below are the relevant hourly charge-out rates for the grades of our staff actually or
likely to be involved with each of the administrations. Time is charged by reference to actual
work carried out on the administrations; using a minimum time unit of six minutes.

All staff who have worked on each of the administrations, including cashiers and secretarial
staff, have charged time directly to the relevant administration and are included in the
analysis of time spent. The cost of staff employed in central administration functions is not
charged directly to the administrations but is reflected in the general level of charge-out
rates.

Table of charge-out rates

Charge-out rates (£} for: Restructuring

Grade From 01 Nov 2016 £/hr
Partner 835
Director 740
Senior Manager 645
Manager 515
Senior Administrator 375
Administrator 285
Support 142

E}%I Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 29



The charge-out rates used by us might periodically rise (for example to cover annual
inflationary cost increases) over the period of each of the administrations. In our next
statutory report, we will inform creditors of any material amendments to these rates.

Policy for the recovery of disbursements

Where funds permit the officeholders will seek to recover both Category 1 and Category 2
disbursements from the estate. For the avoidance of doubt, such expenses are defined
within SIP 9 as follows:

Category 1 disbursements. These are costs where there is specific expenditure directly
referable to both the appointment in question and a payment to an independent third party.
These may include, for example, advertising, room hire, storage, postage, telephone
charges, travel expenses, and equivalent costs reimbursed to the officeholder or his or her
staff.

Category 2 disbursements: These are costs that are directly referable to the appointment in
guestion but not to a payment to an independent third party. They may include shared or
allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis,
for example, business mileage.

Category 2 disbursements charged by KPMG Restructuring include mileage. This is
calculated as follows:

Mileage claims fall into three categories:

m Use of privately-owned vehicle or car cash alternative — 45p per mile.
m Use of company car — 60p per mile.
m Use of partner's car — 60p per mile.

For all of the above car types, when carrying KPMG passengers an additional 5p per mile
per passenger will also be charged where appropriate.

We have incurred the following disbursements (excluding VAT) during the period 2 October
2018 to 1 April 2019.

Mcnarch Holidays

SIP 9 - Disbursements

Category 1 Category 2

Disbursements Unpaid (£}

External printing 67.40 NIL 67.40
Postage 134.10 NIL 134.10
Total 201.50 NIL 201.50

First Aviation, Avro, Avro Aviation, somewhere2stay, MH Aviation Transport and Monarch
Travel Group

We have not incurred any disbursements in the period for these Companies.

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 30



We have the authority to pay Category 1 disbursements without the need for any prior
approval from the creditors of the Company.

Narrative of work carried out for each of the Companies for the period 2 October 2018 to 1

April 2019

The key areas of work have been:

Statutory and
compliance

posting information on a dedicated web page;
preparing statutory receipts and payments accounts;
ensuring compliance with all statutory obligations within the relevant timescales.

[ |
[ |
n
Strategy n
documents,

Checklist and
reviews

formulating, monitoring and reviewing the administration strategies and meetings with
internal and external parties to agree the same;

briefing of cur staff on the administration strategies and matters in relation to various
work-streams;

regular case management and reviewing of progress, including regular team update
meetings and calls;

reviewing and authorising junior staff correspondence and other work including resourcing
and budgeting exercises and reviews;

dealing with gueries arising during the appointments;

reviewing matters affecting the outcome of the administrations;

allocating and managing staff/case resourcing and budgeting exercises and reviews,
liaising with legal advisors;

complying with internal filing and information recording practices, including documenting
strategy decisions.

Assistance to CAA
{(Mcnarch Holidays
only}

working in accordance with the Services and Funding Agreement entered into with the
CAA;
liaising with the CAA regarding ongoing matters, including ongoing debt collections.

Reports to
debenture holders

providing written and oral updates to representatives of the secured creditors regarding
the progress of the administrations and case strategies.

Cashiering

preparing and processing vouchers for the payment of post-appointment invoices;
creating remittances and sending payments to settle post-appointment invoices;
reconciling post-appointment bank accounts to internal systems;

ensuring compliance with appropriate risk management procedures in respect of receipts
and payments.

Tax

reviewing information from the Companies records in relation to the taxation position of
the Companies;

reviewing the Companies pre-appointment corporation tax and VAT positions;

analysing and considering the tax effects of various sale options, tax planning for efficient
use of tax assets and to maximise realisations;

waorking initially on tax returns relating to the periods affected by the administrations;
analysing VAT related transactions;

dealing with post appointment tax compliance.

Shareholders

responding to enquiries from shareholders regarding the administrations.

General

reviewing time costs data and producing analyses of time incurred which is compliant with
Statement of Insclvency Practice 9;

drawing remuneration in accordance with the basis which has been approved by the
appropriate creditor bodies;

dealing with the ongoing storage of the Companies’ books and records.

Asset realisations

reviewing outstanding debtors and management of debt collection strategy (Monarch
Holidays and somewhere2stay only);

seeking legal advice in relation to book debt collections {Monarch Holidays and
somewhere2stay only);

reviewing the inter-company debtor position between the Companies and other group
companies.

Employees
{Monarch Holidays
only)

dealing with queries from employees regarding various matters relating to the
administration and their employment;

B dealing with statutory employment related matters, including statutory notices to

employees and making statutory submissions to the relevant government departments;
communicating and corresponding with HM Revenue and Customs;
dealing with issues arising from employee redundancies, including statutory notifications

kb6

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 31



and liaising with the Redundancy Payments Office;

W managing claims from employees.
Pensions B communicating with employees representatives concerning the effect of the
(Monarch Holidays administration on pensions and dealing with employee queries.
only)
Creditors and B responding to enquiries from creditors regarding the administrations and submission of
claims their claims;

W reviewing completed forms submitted by creditors, recording claim amounts and

maintaining claim records;

m agreeing preferential creditor claims (Monarch Holidays only);

B arranging distributions to the secured creditors (Monarch Holidays only);

B arranging a distribution to the preferential creditors (Monarch Holidays only);

B drafting our progress report.

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

32



Time costs

Monarch Holidays
SIP 9 -Time costs analysis (02/10/2018 to 01/04/2019)

Time Cost Average
Hours (£} Hourly Rate (£}

Administration & planning

Cashiering

General (Cashiering) 9.00 2,427.70 269.74
Reconciliations (& IPS accounting reviews) 7.40 2,882.80 389.57
General

Books and records 0.60 171.00 285.00
Fees and WIP 8.60 5,063.00 £88.72

Statutery and compliance

Checklist & reviews 2.80 867.00 309.84
Tax

Post appointment VAT 16.90 8,1356.00 481.36
Creditors

Crediters and claims

Agreement of preferentizl claims 22.80 8,582.00 376.40
Secured crediters 0.90 615.0C 683.33
Statutory reports 27.70 1410250 501.87
Emplovees

Correspondence 4,90 1,851.50 377.86

General analysis

Creditors and claims

Customer claims — other 2.40 684.00 285.00
Supplier ¢laims — other 2.40 6384.00 285.00
Realisation of assets

Asset Realisation

Debtors 1.40 525.00 375.00
Other

Purchases and operating costs 0.40 296.00 740.00
Total in period 108.20 46,886.50 433.33
Brought forward time (appointment date to SIP 9 period start date) 2,734.95 1,268,687.45

SIP 9 period time (S!P 9 period start date to SIP 9 period end date] 108.20  46,886.50

Carry forward time {appointment date to SIP 9 period end date) 2,843.15 1,305,573.95

m Document Classification - KPMG Coenfidential 33



First Aviation
SIP 9 -Time costs analysis (02/10/2018 to 01/04/2019)

Time Cost Average
ity Hourly Rate (£)

Administration & planning

Cashiering

General {Cashiering) 1.20 227.60 189.67
Reconciliations (& IPS accounting reviews) 2.30 803.60 34939
General

Fees and WIP 5980 3,293.00 5h8.14

Statutory and compliance

Checklist & reviews 3.60 1,364.00 378.89
Tax

Post appointment corporation tax 1.50 450.60 300.33
Post appointment VAT 0.50 188.50 377.00
Creditors

Creditors and claims
Statutory reports 10.70 4,276.50 399.67
Realisation of assets

Asset Realisation

Cash and investments 0.30 85.50 285.00
Total in period 26.00 10,689.20 411.12
Brought forward time (appointment date to SIP & period start date) 79.90 34,270.10
SIP 9 period time (SIP 9 period start date to SIP 9 period end date) 26.00 10,689.20
Carry forward time {appointment date to SIP 9 period end date) 105.90 44,959.30

m Document Glassification - KPMG Confidentia! 34



Avro

SIP 9 —Time costs analysis (02/10/2018 to 01/04/2019)

Administration & planning

Haours

Time Cost
£}

Average

Hourly Rate (£}

Cashiering

General (Cashiering) 0.60 128.10 213.50
Reconciliations (& IPS accounting reviews) 2.30 859.50 373.70
Statutory and compliance

Checklist & reviews 290 1.,118.50 385.69
Strategy documents 0.30 193.50 645.00
Tax

Post appcintment VAT 0.30 85.50 285.00
Creditors

Creditors and claims

Statutory reports 480 2,037.00 424,38
Total in period 11.20 4,422.10 394.83
Brought forward time (appointment date to SIP 9 period start date) 78.00 34,034.60

SIP 9 pericd time (SIP § period start date to SIP 9 period end date) 11.20  4,422.10

Carry forward time (appointment date to SIP 9 period end date) 89.20 38,456.70

MI Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

35



Avro Aviation
SIP 9 -Time costs analysis (02/10/2018 to 01/04/2019)

Time Cost Average
Hours (£} Hourly Rate (£)

Administration & planning
Cashiering
Reconciliations (& IPS accounting reviews) 2.60 883.50 339.81

Statutory and compfiance

Checkiist & reviews 3.30 1,255.50 380.45
Strategy documents 0.30 193.60 645.00
Tax

Post appointment VAT 1.30 462 50 3556.77
Creditors

Creditors and claims

Statutory reports 540 2,208.00 408.89
Total in period 1290 5,003.00 387.83
Brought forward time {appointment date to SIP 9 period start date} 67.20 28,294.50
SIP 9 period time (SIP 9 period start date to SIP 9 period end date} 12.90 5,003.00
Carry forward time (appointment date to SIP 8 period end date) 80.10 33,297.50

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 36



Monarch Travel Group
SIP 9 —Time costs analysis {02/10/2018 to 01/04/2019)

Time Cost Average
Hours {3 Hourly Rate (£}

Administration & planning
Cashiering
Reconciliations (& IPS accounting reviews) 2.20 719.50 327.05

Statutory and compliance

Checklist & reviews 330 1.,27850 387.42
Strategy documents 0.30 154.50 516.00
Creditors

Creditors and claims

Statutory reports 490 2,101.50 428.88
Total in period 10.70 4,254.00 397.57
Brought forward time (appointment date to SIP 9 period start date} 89.53 37,054.65
SIP & period time {SIP 9 period start date to SIP 9 period end date) 10,70  4,254.00
Carry forward time (appointmeant date to SIP 8 period end date} 100.23 41,308.65

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential a7



somewhere2stay
SIP 9 —Time costs analysis (02/10/2018 to 01/04/2019)

Time Cost Average
{£) Hourly Rate (£}

Administration & planning

Cashiering

General (Cashiering) 0.80 170.80 213.60
Reconciliations (& IPS accounting reviews) 2.40 888.00 370.00
General

Fees and WIP 280 1,227.00 438.21

Statutory and compliance

Checklist & reviews 330 1,209.50 366.52
Tax

Post appointment corporation tax 200 1,480.00 740.00
Post appointment VAT 0.30 85.50 285.00
Creditors

Creditors and claims

Statutory reports 470 2,008.50 427.34
Total in period 16.30 7,069.30 433.70
Brought forward time {appointment date to SIP 8 period start date) 96.656 40,b67.25
SIP 9 period time (SIP 9 period start date to SIP 9 period end date) 16.30 7,069.30
Carry forward time {appointment date to SIP 9 period end date) 11295 47,636.55

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 38



MH Aviation Transport

SIP 9 —-Time costs analysis {02/10/2018 to 01/04/2019)

Time Cost Average
Hours {£) Hourly Rate (L)

Administration & planning

Cashiering

Recaonciliations (& IPS accounting reviews} 2.50 776.40 310.58
General

Fees and WIP 290 1,310.50 451.90

Statutory and compliance

Checklist & reviews 290 1,095.50 377.76
Strategy documents 0.30 193.50 645.00
Tax

Fost appointment VAT 1.20 411.00 342.50
Creditors

Crediters and claims

Statutery reports 480 2,037.00 424.38
Total in period 14.60 5,823.90 398.90
Brought forward time (appcintment date to SIP 9 pericd start date) 75.45 31,358.25
SIP 9 period time {SIP 9 period start date to SIP 9 period end date) 1460  5,823.90
Carry forward time (appointment date to SIP 9 period end date) 90.05 37,182.15

For all Companies:

All staff who have worked on these assignments, including cashiers and secretarial staff, have
charged time directly to the relevant assignment and are included in the analysis of time spent. The
cost of staff employed in central administration functions is not charged directly to the assignments but
is reflected in the general level of charge out rates.

All time shown in the abave analyses is charged in units of six minutes.

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 39



Appendix 6 Glossary

ATT
Avro
Avro Aviation
CAA

the Companies

First Aviation
Freshfields

Group

IT
Joint Administrators/we/our/us
KPMG

MAEL

MH Aviation Transport

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

Air Travel Trust

Avro Limited

Avro Aviation Limited

Civil Aviation Authority

Monarch Holidays, First Aviation, Avro, Avro
Aviation, Monarch Trave! Group,
somewhere2stay, MH Aviation Transport —
all in administration

First Aviation Limited

Freshfields Bruckhaus Deringer LLP

Avro, Avro Aviation, First Aviation, MH
Aviation Transport, Monarch 2011 Limited,
Monarch Airlines Limited, Monarch Holdings
Limited, Monarch Holidays, Monarch Travel
Group, somewhere2stay, MH Aviation
Transport — all in administration

Information Technology

Jim Tucker, Blair Nimmo and Steve Absclom

KPMG LLP

Monarch Aircraft Engineering Limited — in
administration

MH Aviation Transport Limited — in
administration

40



Monarch 2011

Monarch Airlines

Monarch Holdings

Monarch Holidays

Monarch Travel Group

PJL

PPF

Secured creditors

Senior secured creditor

SFA

Slots

somewhere2stay

WJL

Monarch 2011 Limited — in administration

Monarch Airlines Limited — in administration

Monarch Holdings Limited — in administration

Monarch Holidays Limited — in administraticn

Monarch Travel Group Limited —in
administration

Petrol Jersey Limited

Pension Protection Fund

PJL and PPF

PJL

Services and Funding Agreement

Take off and landing slots at UK airports

Somewhere2stay Limited — in administration

Windsor Jersey Limited

Any references in this progress report to sections, paragraphs and ruies are to Sections,
Paragraphs and Rules in the Insolvency Act 1986, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986
and the Insolvency Rules (England and Wales) 2016 respectively.

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

41



Appendix 7 Notice: About this report

This report has been prepared by Jim Tucker, Blair Nimmo and Steve Absclom, the Joint
Administrators of Monarch Holidays Limited, First Aviation Limited, Avro Limited, Avro
Aviation Limited, Mcnarch Trave! Group Limited, somewhere2stay Limited and MH Aviation
Transport Limited — all in Administration (the ‘Companies’), solely to comply with their
statutory duty to report to creditors under the Insolvency Rules (England and Wales) 2016 on
the progress of each of the administrations, and for no other purpose. It is not suitable to be
relied upon by any other persan, or for any other purpose, arin any other context.

This report has not been prepared in contemplation of it being used, and is not suitable to be
used, to inform any investment decision in relation to the debt of or any financial interest in
any of the Companies or any other company in the Group.

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this report are illustrative only and cannot
be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors.

Any person that chooses to rely on this report for any purpose or in any context other than
under the Insclvency Rules (England and Wales) 2016 does so at its own risk. To the fullest
extent permitted by law, the Joint Administrators do not assume any responsibility and will
not accept any liability in respect of this report to any such person,

James Robert Tucker and Stephen John Absolom are authorised to act as insolvency
practitioners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales.

Blair Carnegie Nimmo is authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner by the Institute of
Chartered Accountants of Scotland.

We are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics.

The Officeholders are Data Controllers of personal data as defined by the Data Protection
Act 2018. Personal data will be kept secure and processed only for matters relating to the
appointment. For further information, please see our Privacy policy at —
home.kpmg.com/uk/en/home/misc/privacy-policy-insclvency-court-appointments.html.

The Joint Administrators act as agents for each of the Companies and contract without
personal liability. The appointments of the Joint Administrators are personal to them and, to
the fullest extent permitted by law, KPMG LLP does not assume any responsibility and will
not accept any liability to any person in respect of this report or the conduct of the
administrations.

m Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 42



www.kpmg.com

© 2019 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of
independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (‘KPMG International’}, a
Swiss entity, All rights reserved.

For full details of our professional regutation please refer to ‘Regulatory Information’ at
www.kpmg.com/uk

The information contained herein is of a general nature and is not intended to address the
circumstances of any particular individual or entity. Although we endeavour to provide accurate and
timely information, there can be no guarantee that such information is accurate as of the date it is
received or that it will continue to be accurate in the future. No ene should act on such information
without appropriate professional advice after a thorough examination of the particular situation.

The KPMG name and logo are registered trademarks or trademarks of
KPMG International Cooperative.

Ml Document Classification - KPMG Confidential

43



